
Cabinet
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Tuesday, 20 February 2018

Meeting time
10.30 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

14 February 2018 

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held as a correct 
record.
(Pages 5 - 14)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

4. GWERNYFED HIGH SCHOOL 21ST C SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

To consider a report by County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander, Portfolio Holder for 
Education. 
(Pages 15 - 36)

Public Document Pack



5. SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA REVIEW 

To consider a report by County Councillor M Alexander, Portfolio Holder for 
Education County Councillor A Davies,  Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 37 - 58)

6. INCREASE IN CHARGES FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 

To consider a report by County Councillor Stephen Hayes, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Services. 
(Pages 59 - 70)

7. CORRESPONDENCE 

To receive such correspondence as in the opinion of the Leader is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration.

8. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting.
(Pages 71 - 72)

9. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the Cabinet forward work programme.
(Pages 73 - 78)

10. EXEMPT ITEMS 

The Monitoring Officer has determined that category  3 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting.

11. SALE OF HOUSING DEVELOPMENT SITES AT OAK VIEW, SARN AND 
FIR HOUSE, CHURCHSTOKE 

To consider a report by County Councillor Jonathan Wilkinson Portfolio Holder for 
Housing & Countryside Services and County Councillor Phyl Davies  Portfolio Holder 
Property & Waste. 
(Pages 79 - 86)



Cabinet 30 January 2018 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 

2018

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, J Evans, L Fitzpatrick, 
S M Hayes, R Powell and M Weale

In attendance for part of the meeting: County Councillors J Jones, J Morris, G Price, K 
Roberts-Jones, D Selby and G Williams. 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Jonathan 
Wilkinson. 

2. MINUTES 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 9th and 
16th January 2018 as correct records.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest reported. 

4. BUDGET FOR 2018-19, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018 AND 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2018-2023 

Cabinet considered the budget for 2018 - 2019, the medium term financial 
strategy for 2018 – 2023 and the capital programme for 2018 – 2023 (copy filed 
with the signed minutes).

The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the proposal provided a balanced 
budget for 2018/19 and included further reductions in expenditure through 
efficiencies and some changes to service provision. He advised that there was a 
0.4% decrease i
[...]
d within the Fees and 
Charges Register are accepted 
and recommended to Full Council 
on the 22nd February 2018. 
(Appendix 4 and 5)

To comply with Powys County 
Council Income Policy

4. The proposed Capital Strategy for 
2018/19 shown in Appendix 6 is 
accepted and recommended to 
Full Council on 22nd February 
2018.

Statutory Requirement

5. That a Council Tax increase of 5% 
is included in the budget that 
goes to full council on the 22th 
February 2018. 

There is a Statutory 
Requirement to set Council Tax 
but the level is a matter for 
local determination. 

6. The authorised borrowing limit for 
2018/19 as required under section 
3(1) of the Local Government Act 
2003 be approved at £400.0m as 
set out in section 10 of the report.

Statutory Requirement

7. The Prudential Indicators for 
2018/19 are approved as set out in 
section 10 of the report and 
Appendix 7.

Statutory Requirement

8. That revised Medium Term To ensure the Council operates 
Page 4



Cabinet 30 January 2018 

Financial Strategy is brought 
forward by the end of May 2018.

within its means in future 
years.

5. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2017 

Cabinet considered the financial outturn for the period ended 31 December 2017. 
The report included a business case for the draw-down of £321k in 2017/18 and 
£253k in 2018/19 from the Adult Social Care Reserve. The Portfolio Holder for 
Finance noted that there had been little change in the amount of savings 
delivered since the last report. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. The contents of this report are noted 

by Cabinet; and 

2. Cabinet supports appropriate action 
by services to curtail or reduce the 
reported forecasted service deficits.

3. To approve the virements detailed in 
para 6.1.2

4. To approve use of the ASC reserve as 
requested at 12.3 and further 
explained in Appendix D

To monitor the council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within 
approved limits and that the 3% 

[...]
ring progress and 
they doubted that all of the target dates could be met. They also felt that the 
document contained too many acronyms and that it would have benefited from 
the inclusion of a glossary. 

The Director of Education acknowledged the points made by Scrutiny and 
advised that some of their comments had already been incorporated in the latest 
draft of the plan. He explained that the Plan was a living document that would go 
through many iterations and that it would be subject to further scrutiny. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
To approve the Corporate 
Leadership and Governance Plan 
as a living document subject to 
further scrutiny. 

To continue to address the 
recommendations of CSSIW and to 
contribute to the making it Happen 
Programme: Vision 2025. 

14. UPDATE FROM THE ANTI-POVERTY CHAMPION 

County Councillor Joy Jones, the Council’s Anti-Poverty Champion and the 
Business Continuity and Risk Management Officer gave a presentation on the 
work of the cross party anti-poverty group. The Group had visited Machynlleth 
and Knighton and had been impressed by the way community groups stepped in 
to provide essential support to people in need. 

The Leader thanked Councillor Jones and the group for their work and 
suggested that it should be shared more widely with members, perhaps on a 
member development day. 

15. DRAFT TRACC BOARD MINUTES 

Cabinet received the draft minutes of the TraCC Board meeting held on 23 
November 2017. 

16. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence reported. 

17. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

Cabinet received details of delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 

18. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Cabinet received details of the forward work programme. The Portfolio Holder 
advised that there would be a report on the reconfiguration of primary education 
in Dyffryn Banw coming to Cabinet on 13 March. 

Page 10



Cabinet 30 January 2018 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Final Version

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET EXECUTIVE
20 February 2018

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander
Portfolio Holder for Education and Welsh Language

SUBJECT: Gwernyfed High School 21st C Schools Capital 
Programme

REPORT FOR: Decision 

1. Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to increase the capital budget 
for Gwernyfed High School’s 21st c Schools project by £500k, to a maximum 
of £7.2m and to take forward the remodelling of the school based on the 
specification laid out in Option B in this report.

Appendix 1 – cost estimate

2. Background

2.1 The authority is currently implementing a significant school capital investment 
programme as part of the Welsh Government’s 21st C Schools Programme. 
The aim of the Programme is the: 

 reduction of poor condition school buildings;

 provision of the right number of places in the right places to serve local 
pupil demand by reducing surplus capacity, and addressing specific 
Welsh medium and Faith based provision needs;

 reduction of running costs so as to maximise resources available to 
target improvements to learner outcomes; 

 promotion of sustainability through reducing recurrent costs, energy 
consumption and carbon emissions.

2.2 On 27th September 2015, Cabinet considered a report relating to proposals 
for the closure of Gwernyfed and Brecon High Schools and the establishment 
of a new secondary school on a new build campus to replace both schools, to 
be located in Brecon.  However, having considered the consultation report 
that outlined the views of a significant number of stakeholders, Cabinet 
agreed to abandon the proposals for closure, and also agreed the following: 

‘To submit a revised Outline Business Case to Welsh Government’s 21st C 
Schools Programme for capital investment in both campuses and to 
increase the budget for the Project by £8m financed by a Welsh 
Government capital gran
[...]
y not be supported by Welsh Government; 

 Whilst the option will significantly improve facilities in teaching block B and 
the sports hall, these will be below the requirements expected for 21st C 
Schools;

 Maintenance costs will continue to be high due to the need to maintain the 
mansion house;

 Significant risk of unknown costs with the mansion house, that may 
impact on the budget or may require additional funding to ensure that the 
work is completed.  A contingency of 10% has been included within the 
cost estimate – advice from property colleagues indicate that this is far too 
low and that a contingency of 25% is usually applied to refurbishment of 
old buildings such as this.  

 Applying a 25% contingency to this option means that it is over the 
available budget. 

Option B – Refurbishment and new build

Total cost of Option B = £7.2 million

The preferred design within this option has an estimated cost of £7.2m – 
detailed costs are included in Appendix 1. 

The main features include reorganising and upgrading the existing teaching 
block B and the construction of a new teaching block, to 21st C Schools 

Page 16



Final Version

standards, and the relocation and construction of a new sports hall.  There 
would also be work to upgrade access and car parking.

The design does not include any spend on the mansion house, which would 
enable the school to reduce its usage of the building and/or to consider 
removing it completely from school use. 

Teaching block B would be extensively refurbished internally and externally.  

A brand new high quality teaching block would also be constructed to replace 
general classrooms from teaching block B and other teaching areas that are 
found in the mansion house. 

Advantages

 Provides a value for money solution by delivering  21st C Schools 
facilities, with the funding invested in improvements to teaching and 
learning environments;

 Provides a high quality teaching block which will complement the 
cu
[...]
condary school, 
therefore confining potential usage in future;

 The options within this category are over-budget by £500k and 
additional funding must be found. 

Option C – Wholescale school reconfiguration

Total cost of Option = £9.9 million

This option would see the complete reorganisation of school facilities by 
removal of the mansion house and sports hall from school use, the 
construction of a new teaching block and sports hall, the upgrading of the 
existing teaching block and the construction of new bus and car parking 
areas.  

Advantages

 Provides a value for money solution by delivering  21st C Schools 
facilities, with the funding invested in improvements to teaching and 
learning environments;

 Provides a high quality teaching block which will complement the 
current teaching block (B), 

 Provides new  sports facilities
 Improves access and car parking, and safeguarding issues are 

addressed;
 The school would become a condition B school, therefore meeting the 

Welsh Government’s criteria for 21st C Schools, and therefore meeting 
the requirements of match-funding;

 The school could reduce its use of the mansion house, thereby 
reducing maintenance costs 

 Mansion house could potentially be utilised for other uses e.g. by the 
community, or could be a capital receipt for the authority to be 
reinvested in the schools capital programme;

 There is less risk to the funding, both in terms of Welsh Government 
support, and also by reducing the unknown risks associated with 
Option A.

Disadvantages

 The mansion house is considered to be a unique feature of Gwernyfed 
High School and there are strong community links with the building 
and site, and it may be unacceptable to the school/community to lose 
the mansion house from school use;

 If the authority want to dispose of the mansion house in order to 
maximise its value for sale, there may be additional capital costs 
required for associated work e.g. car parking. These costs wou
[...]
tween the council and Welsh Government.  

Revenue costs from this proposal are unlikely to rise because of the improved 
energy efficiency for the new buildings.  The change in floor area may impact 
on the delegated funding provided to the school and the continuing costs 
associated with the Mansion House will need to be considered, once 
identified these factors will be incorporated into the relevant service Financial 
Resource Model (FRM)

Page 20



Final Version

12.3 Corporate Property (if appropriate) 

The Professional Lead for Strategic Property- supports this proposal as it 
provides the best value for money and does not include the risk of dealing 
with listed building

12.4 HR (if appropriate) 

12.5  ICT (if appropriate) 

13. Scrutiny 

Has this report been scrutinised? No

If Yes what version or date of report has been scrutinised?

14. Statutory Officers 
 

The Head of Financial Services (Acting Section 151 Officer) notes the 
comments made by Finance.

The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: “I 
note the legal comment and have nothing to add to  the report”.

15. Members’ Interests
 
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at 
the start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To increase the budget for Gwernyfed 
High School’s capital project by £500k to 
£7.2m and take forward the remodelling 
of the school based on the specification 
laid out in Option B in this report.

To provide a value-for-money solution 
that is focused on improving teaching 
and learning and will deliver 21st C 
Schools facilities. 

This will also ensure that the project can 
go forward within the funding timescales.

Relevant Policy (ies): Plans for Powys Schools – Vision 2025 & 21st C Schools 
Programme Band B 2019 - 2024

Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y
[...]
 costs 650,000                   

MUGA pitch. 400,000                   

External works 50,000                     

Total construction cost 1,100,000               

Statutory fees 20,000                     

Fees ‐ Inception 10,000                     

12.19% (subject to change) 134,090                   

Timecharge (10%) 13,409                     

Highways 50,000                     

Surveys 20,000               

Total 1,347,499         

Total Option C 8,972,140         

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

Cabinet
20th February 2018

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor M Alexander, Portfolio Holder for 
Education
County Councillor A Davies,  Portfolio Holder for 
Finance

SUBJECT: Schools Funding Formula Review  

REPORT FOR: Information

1. Summary 
1.1 The schools fair funding formula is the method used to allocate the schools 

delegated budget to individual schools and is required by regulation.

1.2 In February 2017 Cabinet requested a fundamental review of the Schools funding 
formula due to concerns about the level of deficit occurring in some schools and the 
need to ensure all schools are able to deliver a minimum curriculum.

2. Background - Function of the Review
2.1 The aim of the review is to create a formula that funds schools in a clear, 

transparent, objective and measurable way.  Schools have a perception that the 
formula is complicated and will have an input into reviewing the model so there is a 
full understanding of how the revised formula operates.

2.2 Reviewing the formula does not change the financial envelope that will be available, 
the allocation of the funding across schools and sectors may change. There will 
need to be a plan to manage expectation and potentially identify a growth 
requirement to meet the cost of the minimum curriculum.

2.3 Regulation states that ‘it is desirable that the formula is simple, objective, 
measureable, predictable in effect and clearly express
[...]
not change, 
so everyone must be aware that there will be winners and losers from the review. 

13.1 Legal :  The recommendation can be supported from a legal point of view

14. Scrutiny 
Has this report been scrutinised? Yes / No

15. Statutory Officers 
15.1 The Acting S151 Officer supports this review and approved the use of Finance 

budgets to cover the cost of an interim expert to ensure the initial milestone is 
completed to deadline in April.

15.2 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: “I note 
the legal comment and have nothing to add to  the report”.

16. Members’ Interests
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start 
of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
That cabinet note the contents of the 
report and the timetable that will 
ensure delivery of a revised funding 
formula in 2018 for implementation for 
the 2019-20 financial year.

To ensure a new formula is on place 
for 2019/20 budgets.

To have an agreed and funded 
minimum curriculum provision in 
each of the three sectors,

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s): All

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Schools  and Finance
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1/2/19

Contact Officer: Anne Phillips
Tel: ext 6341
Email: anne.phiilips1@powys.gov.uk

Page 38

mailto:anne.phiilips1@powys.gov.uk


Appendix A -  Expert Observations

A fundamental review requires a significant amount of time and timing is tight. The more 
fundamental the review, the more time will be needed to refine options and explain 
proposals and it may be that this year could be positioned as the first stage of a two or 
three year process. 

The main bulk of the funding hinges on a set of calculations about the number of teachers 
a school needs – a basi
[...]
port that disadvantaged and 

vulnerable pupils need, that reasonably 

reflects the extra unavoidable costs faced by 

schools that are, in one way or another, 

special and different, within the budget 

available, and then to work towards it in a 

manageable way.

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET EXECUTIVE
20 February 2018

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Stephen Hayes
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care

SUBJECT: Increase in charges for Community Based Services 

REPORT FOR: Decision

1. Summary 

The maximum charge for Community Based Social Care Services is set by the 
Welsh Government.  It is currently £70 per week, and has been since April 
2017.

The maximum charge will increase to £100 per week by the end of the current 
Assembly Government in 2021.  This increase is part of the Taking Wales 
Forward Commitment.

There is likely to be an incremental increase each financial year.  Welsh 
Government plan to announce the increase prior to April annually in readiness 
for the start of each financial year. 

This report proposes a process to agreeing the increase maximum charge in 
Powys annually.

2. Proposal

This report recommends that any increase to the maximum weekly charge for 
Community Based Social Care Services, in line with the set maximum charge 
set by the Welsh Government each financial year, will be at the discretion of 
the Cabinet Members with responsibility for Adult Social Care and Finance, in 
consultation with the Director of Social Services.  This will be undertaken by 
provision of a Portfolio Holder’s Decision Report.  This will allow the Cabinet 
Members the ability to increase the charge to the maximum set by Welsh 
Government without the need for a report to Cabinet.

3. Options Considered / Available

Option 1
That the Cabinet Members with responsibility for Adult Social Care and 
Finance, in consultation with the Director of Social Services are given the 
discretion to set the maximum charge up to the maximum charge for 
Community Based Services as set by Welsh Government each financial year.  
This will be undertaken by provision of a Portfolio Holder’s Decision Report.

Page 57

6



Increases around unit costs for Community Based Services will still need to be 
agreed by Cabinet.  A report will be need to be considered by Cabinet for any 
such increases including the full impacts.

Option 2
That a report is submitted to Cabinet prior to the start of each financial year and 
after Welsh Government has announced the maximum charge for Community 
Based Services.  Cabinet will then either agree or disagree to increase the 
maximum charge for Community Based Services payable by the citizens of 
Powys

4. Preferred Choice and Reasons
The recommended option is Option 1.

In previous years, Welsh Government have made announcements regarding 
changes very close to the start of the financial year.  This has meant Cabinet 
reports being prepared without adequate time for decision making.

It is likely that Cabinet Members with responsibility for Adult Social Care and 
Finance, in consultation with the Director of Social Services, will choose to 
increase the maximum charge in line with the maximum amount set by the 
Welsh Government.  This has been the case since 2011 when the maximum 
charge was introduced.  Allowing the Cabinet Members with responsibility for 
Adult Social Care and Finance, in consultation with the Director of Social 
Services, to implement the increase without a referral to Cabinet will streamline 
this process and will provide more time for service users and carers to prepare 
to meet the increased charges.

5. Impact Assessment 

5.1 Is an impact assessment required? Yes

5.2 If yes is it attached? Yes 

6. Corporate Improvement Plan  

6.1 This proposal will streamline decision making within the Council and will 
maximise income generation in line with national policy.

7. Local Member(s)

7.1 This proposal will have the same impact across the whole County of 
Powys.

8. Other Front Line Services 

8.1 Does the recommendation impact on other services run by the Council 
or on behalf of the Council? Yes

If so please provide their comments 

Page 58



8.2 There will be an impact on the work of the Income and Awards section 
which has been involved in preparing this report.

9. Communications 

9.1 Have Communications seen a copy of this report? Yes

9.2 Have they made a comment? The report is of public interest and requires 
use of news release and appropriate social media to publicise the 
decision. It will be of interest a potential 42% increase in fees.

10. Support Services (Legal, Finance, Corporate Property, HR, ICT, 
Business Services)

10.1 Legal; The recommendation can be supported from a legal point of view

10.2 Finance – The Finance Business Partner notes the content of the report 
and supports the recommendation.  It is essential that income is 
maximised but the impact is unknown until revised financial 
assessments are undertaken for all service users.

11. Scrutiny 

11.1 Has this report been scrutinised?

It will be scrutinised prior to Cabinet consideration.

12. Statutory Officers 

12.1 The Acting Section 151 Officer agrees that Option 1 will ensure uplifts to 
charging is actioned promptly after the annual announcement from 
Welsh Government to allow time to get assessments and revised bills 
updated, thus maximising income to the authority. 

12.2 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as 
follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the 
report”.

13. Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the 
start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To allow option 1 Income of the Council is optimised

Relevant Policy
[...]
er Ian Budd

P
age 75



06/11/18 16/10/18
Fair Funding Review & Scheme for 
Financing Schools (post‐consultation)

Cllr Myfanwy 
Alexander Anne Phillips

28/11/18 13/11/18 Budget Outturn Report Cllr Aled Davies Jane Thomas
28/11/18 13/11/18 Capital Programme Update Cllr Aled Davies Jane Thomas
28/11/18 13/11/18 Newtown Bypass De‐trunking Cllr Liam Fitzpatrick Shaun James

28/11/18 13/11/18 ALN Strategic Review ‐ Progress Report
Cllr Myfanwy 
Alexander Imtiaz Bhatti

30/11/18 Traffic Regulation Orders Cllr Liam Fitzpatrick Tony Caine delegated decision 

18/12/18
Update from the Anti‐Poverty 
Champion Cllr Joy Jones

18/12/18 04/12/18 Budget Outturn Report Cllr Aled Davies Jane Thomas
18/12/18 04/12/18 Capital Programme Update Cllr Aled Davies Jane Thomas

18/12/18 04/12/18
Review of Day Time Activities for Older 
People Cllr Stephen Hayes Dylan Owen

18/12/18 04/12/18
Corporate Safeguarding 6 monthly 
update Cllr Rachel Powell Emma Palmer

15/01/19 08/01/19 Joint Dementia Action Plan  Cllr Stephen Hayes Dylan Owen

05/02/19 22/01/19 Toilet Strategies Cllr Liam Fitzpatrick Alastair Knox
As required by the Public Health 
(wales) Act 2017 

P
age 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Gwernyfed High School 21st C Schools Capital Programme
	Option A
	Appendix A
	Option B
	Appendix B
	Option C
	Appendix C

	5 Schools Funding Formula Review
	Schools Funding Formula Cabinet Appendix c

	6 Increase in charges for Community Based Services
	Impact Assessment - Charging for Social Care 2018

	8 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	9 Forward Work Programme
	11 Sale of Housing Development Sites at Oak View, Sarn and Fir House, Churchstoke



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 20 February 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 

2018

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, L Fitzpatrick, S M Hayes, 
R Powell, M Weale and J Wilkinson

In attendance: County Councillor J Williams 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor James Evans. 

2. MINUTES 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 30 
January 2018 as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest reported. 

4. GWERNYFED HIGH SCHOOL 21ST C SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

The Portfolio Holder for Education explained that approval was being sought to 
increase the capital budget for Gwernyfed High School’s 21st Century Schools 
project by £500k, to a maximum of £7.2m and to take forward the remodelling of 
the school based on the specification laid out in Option B in the report. This 
would involve the refurbishment of the existing teaching block and the 
construction of a new teaching block. This option did not include any spend on 
the mansion house, which would be unlikely to attract Welsh Government match 
funding and which would enable the school to reduce its usage of the building 
and/or to consider removing it completely from school use. Cabinet asked about 
the future of the mansion house and the Portfolio Holder for Education advised 
that the schools service was looking for a partner, such as an arts body, to take it 
on and run it to complement the work of the school. The Leader asked officers to 
approach Cadw to see if there was any grant funding available for the mansion 
house. 

 
RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
To increase the budget for Gwernyfed 
High School’s capital project by £500k 
to £7.2m and take forward the 
remodelling of the school based on 
the specification laid out in Option B 

To provide a value-for-money solution 
that is focused on improving teaching 
and learning and will deliver 21st C 
Schools facilities. 



Cabinet 20 February 2018 

in the report. This will also ensure that the project can 
go forward within the funding 
timescales.

 
5. SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA REVIEW 

The Portfolio Holder for Education explained that the purpose of the review was 
to create a formula that funds schools in a clear, transparent, objective and 
measurable way. It would not increase the amount of finding available but it 
would make the distribution of funds fairer. The Leader asked for regular updates 
to the Cabinet before it considered the final proposals in January 2019. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That Cabinet note the contents of 
the report and the timetable that will 
ensure delivery of a revised funding 
formula in 2018 for implementation 
for the 2019-20 financial year.

To ensure a new formula is on 
place for 2019/20 budgets.

To have an agreed and funded 
minimum curriculum provision in 
each of the three sectors,

6. INCREASE IN CHARGES FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 

Cabinet was asked to consider a proposal that any decision to increase the 
maximum weekly charge for Community Based Social Care Services, in line with 
the maximum charge set by the Welsh Government each financial year, will be at 
the discretion of the Cabinet Members with responsibility for Adult Social Care 
and Finance, in consultation with the Director of Social Services rather than be 
reported to Cabinet. This would be undertaken by provision of a Portfolio 
Holder’s Decision Report.   

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That the Cabinet Members with 
responsibility for Adult Social Care 
and Finance, in consultation with the 
Director of Social Services are given 
the discretion to set the maximum 
charge up to the maximum charge for 
Community Based Services as set by 
Welsh Government each financial 
year.   

Income of the Council is 
optimised

7. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence. 



Cabinet 20 February 2018 

8. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 

9. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Monitoring Officer advised that the Scrutiny work programme was being 
adversely affected by items being changed in the Cabinet work programme at 
short notice and he asked for scrutiny officers to be advised of any changes in 
good time. 

10. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information under category 3 of The Local Authorities 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

11. SALE OF HOUSING DEVELOPMENT SITES AT OAK VIEW, SARN AND FIR 
HOUSE, CHURCHSTOKE 

Cabinet considered proposals to market County Farm Estate land at Oak View, 
Sarn and Fir House, Churchstoke for housing development. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. The Farms Estate markets its 

development sites at Churchstoke 
and Sarn.

2. Delegated authority is given to the 
Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for 
Property & Waste) to agree the 
sale of the site at Sarn on receipt 
of any offer in the region of the 
sum set out in paragraph 1.10 of 
the report.

3. Delegated authority is given to the 
Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for 
Property & Waste) to agree the 
sale of the site at Churchstoke on 
receipt of any offer in the region 
of the sum set out in paragraph 

To ensure that the development 
opportunity is properly marketed 
to reach the maximum number of 
potential developers.

To allow the sale of an asset at 
the enhanced market value to 
enable housing development.

To allow the sale of an asset at 
the enhanced market value to 
enable housing development



Cabinet 20 February 2018 

1.11 of the report. 

12. URGENT ITEMS 

The Leader agreed to allow discussion of the following items to ensure Cabinet 
members were kept informed. 

Bupa Contract for Residential Homes  
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services and the Solicitor to the Council provided 
an update. 

Strategic Overview Board 
Officers were reviewing the Strategic Overview Board to ensure it was best 
placed to provide the effective challenge required to move the Council forward. 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)


